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) Doc#: 1 .
Name:  Shell Oil Products US Eigone " oy Fo0: 882.00
Attention: John Robbins Cook County Recorder of Deeds

Date: (8/22/2012 11:69 AM Pg: 1of 23

Address: 7900 South Cicero Avenue
Burbank, illinois

RETURN TO:

Name: Shell Oil Products US
Attention: John Robbins

Address: 1511 North Convent 700-293
Bourbonraig, Illinois 60914

(THE ABOVE SPACE FOR RECORDER’S OFFICE)
LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK ENVIRONMENTAL NOTICE

THE OWNER AND/OR OPERATOR OF THZ SEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK SYSTEM(S)
ASSOCIATED WITH THE RELEASE, REFEREN? £ BELOW, WITHIN 45 DAYS OF RECEIVING THE NO
FURTHER REMEDIATION LETTER CONTAININC THIS NOTICE, MUST SUBMIT THIS NOTICE AND
THE REMAINDER OF THE NO FURTHER REMEDia{10N LETTER TO THE OFFICE OF THE
RECORDER OR REGISTRAR OF TITLES OF COOK C7UNTY IN WHICH THE SITE DESCRIBED
BELOW IS LOCATED.

[llinois EPA No.: 0310355014

Leaking UST Incident No.: 890913M

Shell Oil Company US, the owner and/or operator of the leaking undzrground storage tank
system(s) associated with the above-referenced incident, whose address ’s.1511 North Convent
700-293, Bourbonnais, Illinois 60914, has performed investigative and/ur remadial activities for
the site identified as follows:

1. Legal Description or Reference to a Plat Showing the Boundaries: (see att achied)

2. Common Address: 7900 South Cicero Avenue, Burbank, Illinois .
3. Real Estate Tax Index/Parcel Index Number: 19-33-200-004 '
4, Site Owner: True North Energy, L1.C

5. Land Use Limitation: There are no land use limitations.

6. See the attached No Further Remediation Letter for other terms.

DW

Attached:  Legal Description

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Environmental Notice
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CERTIFICATE

I, the undersizned DO HEREBY CERTIFY that I am the duly qualified and

acting City Clerk of ‘i City of Burbank, Cock County, Illinois and as such, I am the
keeper of the records an fil<s and am custodian of the seal of said City

I DO FURTHER CERYIFY that the attached is a complete, true and
correct copy of Revised Crdinance No. 32-11-10 entitled

Ordinance No. 32-11-10 Acding Section 7-619, Use of Well Water
Water Prohibited to Chapter 7, Health, Article XV11, Sanitary
Sewer, Water and Storm Watcr Drain, of the Burbank Municipal

Code

duly passed by a majority of the City Council, then holding otjce, at its regular meeting
held on December 15,2010 approved by the Mayor on said da‘. ard is now in full
force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, I have hereunto affixed my official scas svznature
of 2012

and the corporate seal this /5.

\\nlmmm
Clty Clerk
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REVISED

ORDINANCE NO. 32-11-10

AN ORDINANCE ADDING SECTION 7-619, USE OF WELL
WATER PROHIBITED, TO CHAPTER 7, HEALTH,
ARTICLE XVII, SANITARY SEWER, WATER AND STORM
WATER DRAIN, OF THE BURBANK MUNICIPAL CODE

HARRY J. KLEIN
Mayor

DAN M. FOY
JAMES GRIDER
JOHN PACELLA, JR.
MITCHELL FIZNARSKI
COLLEEN E. PULLARD
JASONE. FVLE
BARRY SZYMCZAK
Aldermen

PATRICIA E. ROACH
City Clerk

DEAN L. VIVERITO

Treasurer

LOUIS F. CAINKAR, LTD.
City Attorney
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ORDINANCE NO. 32-11-10

AN ORDINANCE ADDING SECTION 7-619, USE OF WELL
WATER PROHIBITED, TO CHAPTER 7, HEALTH,
ARTICLE XVII, SANITARY SEWER, WATER AND STORM
WATER DRAIN, OF THE BURBANK MUNICIPAL CODE

WHEREAS, certain properties in the City of Burbank, Cock County, Tllinois (the “City™)
have been used over a period of time for commercial/industrial purposes; and

WHEREAS, because of said use, concentrations of certain chemical constituents in the
groundwater pepeath the City may exceed Class I groundwater quality standards for potable
resource ground»aver as set forth in 35 Hlinois Administrative Code 620 or Tier 1 remediation
objectives as set feithin 35 Dlinois Administrative Code 742; and

‘ WHEREAS, the Gitv desires to limit potential threats to human health from groundwater
contamination while facilitziing the development and productive use of properties that are the
source3 of said chemical const.tuerts;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE T GRDAINED by the City Council of Burbank, Cook
County, Tlinois, as follows:

Section 1

That Section 7-619, Use of Well Water Prohibif=2, be added to Chapter 7, Health, Article
XVIL, Sanitary Sewer, Water and Storm Water Drain, ¢r the Burbank Municipal to read as
follows:

Sec. 7-619. Use of well water prohibited.

(a) Except for such uses or methods in existence before the effective date of this
ordinance, the use or attempt to use as a potable water supply groundwater rrom within
the corporate limits of the City, as a potable water supply, by the installation or¢:ii'ing of
wells or by any other method, is hereby prohibited. This prohibition expressly includes
the City.

(b) No person (including the City and any other unit of government) shall drill 2
well in order to obtain a potable water supply for use in or outside of the City.

(c) No person shall connect any pipe containing water supplied by the City with
water supplied from any well.

(d) For the purpose of this section, the following definitions apply:
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“Person” is any individual, partnership, co-partnership, firm, company,
limited liability company, corporation, association, joint stock company,
trust, estate, political subdivision, or any other legal entity, or their legal
representatives, agents or assigns. :

“Potable water” is any water used for human or domestic consumption,
including, but not limited to, water used for drinking, bathing, swimming,
washing dishes, or preparing foods.

Section 2

The pri:lty clause contained in Section 1-9 of the Burbank Municipal Code is adopted
herein by reterernce.
Section 3
If any section, paragraph, clause or provision of this ordinance shall be held invalid, the
invalidity thereof shall not affect {ny of the other provisions of this ordinance.
Section 4
All ordinances or parts of ordinances in cozflict with the provisions of this ordinance are
hereby repealed insofar as they conflict herewith,
Section 5

This ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately upsn passage, approval, and
publication. This ordinance is authorized to be published in pamphlet form.

This ordinance was passed and deposited in the office of the City-Cliok of the City of
Burbank this 15% day of December, 2010.

~PATRICIA E. ROACH, City CKik

APPROVED by me this 15"
day of Decembet, 2010.

%&j k3 i(]%lﬁ, Mayor




e g Ao g, 1 ARG B W Kot TS e WY o D e R

1217438075 Page: 6 of 23

UNOFFICIAL COPY

1 DO HEREBY CERTIFY that this ordinance was, after its passage and approval,
published in pamphlet form by authority of the City of Burbank, in accordance with law, this 15®

day of December, 2010.

PATRICIA E. ROACH, City Cterk

rp————————te et
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GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA -MTBE

Shell Servics Station 116873
7900 S, Cloero Avenee
Burbeok, flinois
Tier | Croundwater Remediation Dhjec:v: telur the Groundwater [ngestion Exposure MTBE (ug/L)
Class § Groundwater Resedintion (bjectives n
. Teferenced Depth o
Sempic Location] _ Sample Date Elevadl Groundwater |Graundwater Eleratiod
DW-1 05/19/2008 8.7 9.0 89.53 3
0062009 9873 .61 710 2654
0372672010 .73 402 9471 451.9
G7/0172010 %.73 5,11 0361 2259
l 09/30/2010 9873 478 9395 3645
DW-2 05/15/2008 08.02 6.18 o184 43
WI062008 T8.02 1.9 9611 3081
l 13262010 98.02 185 96,17 3107
1 1 0770172010 9842 0.3 .10 2978
! o WR0oI0 | 9802 141 96,61 4118
' W3 D57 1912008 1] 504 9233 T
0I62009 98,17 3.65 0452 1275 D
b 03262010 98.17 1.83 96.34 1111
'| 712010 98.17 4,04 04,13 1274
! 0010 98,17 184 5433 1,303
‘ TW4  (__ /{L9/2008 98.06 .28 078 450
{7 S0 98.06 159 05.47 46100
3 32672210 98.06 121 9485 5433 D
! PR 9806 0.74 97,32 2,880 D
' Wnu01, | 9806 118 68 493D
‘ DW-5 usumou‘_T 98,19 10,13 8806 76
07106/2009 1819 NG NG WMonsoriag Well Destroyed
5 osrzmum oLy 0.90 9729 1427
a toia0ie | 93 102 04.17 %619
i 05072010 L 129 94.90 8255
DW-6 05/19/2008 Paos L _ 581 .14 24
rtmwzooa 98,96 159 95.37 €35.7
D3/26/2010 98,56 a0 95.26 411.7
T0f2010 08.06 24. 9654 1302
J 09/30/2010 W96 2.5 95.11 L]
DW-§ TH0GIL008 78,96 T4 755 380.4
0362010 7896 1,82 57.14 1,688
: 0710172010 98.96 e P L) 1,153
R0 93,9 255 T4l 1,750
DW-9 032612010 97.30 26i LI 224
oTOL2010 97.39 117 T 56,5
WA010 6739 781 458 .81
DW-10 032672010 o804 276 9531 63,49
370112010 9304 337 %17 / 2931
19/30:2010 05 04 NG NG ) Full of Bentonite
DW-11 0362010 98.5% 0.55 97.96 T . 353]
170122010 98.51 0.60 77,91 5
3 [ 0950010 %R.51 NG NG ¥u” of Bentooite
4 DW-12 03/26/2010 91.15 415 53.60 465
A 001200 §7.15 251 D534 a2
0930/2010 97.75 3.6l 04,14 W
DW-13 0372672010 9718 128 95.90 i
-3 0710172010 97,18 W) 96.01 ngse o=}
§ 09/30/2010 .18 139 95.19 i
4 DW-14 032642010 97.34 239 %495 <5 P
070172010 9.4 11t 96.16 5 ,,_
. 0972072010 9734 287 9447 NS 4
! DW-15 BR62010 97,20 430 940 <
. OHI12010 97,20 434 5286 <5
otk 09730/2010 9710 520 o191 NS
DW-16 0362010 97.13 no1 86,26 <5
070172010 97133 8.90 8.4) <5
05/30/2010 9133 §.63 8.0 NS
DW-17 3262010 97.30 1047 3673 <5
oHOL2010 9720 587 [TEE] <5
09/302010 5720 T4k 89,76 NS
48
5 i
- I, ugfL = microgrims pes liter
2. NG =Not Geuged
3. NB=Not Sampled
L 4. <k = Not detected shiove the method detecsion Yiemit indicated
’1 5. ol valucs indicate Goncentrations abérve Tithe 35 LAC Pret 742 Tier | Groundwater Remedisrion Object fior Clovs 1 7
£33 D = fhe result 1t from & diluted ssmple N
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SOIL ANALYTICAL DATA - MTRBE

Shell Service Station #1 36873
7900 S. Cicero Avenue
Burbank, lllinois

Tier 1 Soil Remediation Objectives for Residential

Praperties MTBE (mg/kg)

Ingestion ~ residential 780
Ingestion - construction worker 2,000
I alation - residential 8,300
_‘_I-::'_'L,Iation _ construction worker 140
o7, Component of Groundwater (Class 1) 032
e a—

Sofl Sanrle ‘!';ocation Date Depth (feet)
[DB-LDW-1 05/12/2008 4 <19
DBR2DW-2 _ 05/12/2008 4 <1
DB-3/DW-3 05/12/2008 4 0.48

B-4DW-4 e 05/12/2008 4 0.69
IIDB-5/DW-5 05/12/2008 4 13
IDB-6/DW-6 03(17/2008 4 <0.4
{DB-7 95/12/2008 7 <0.0034
DB-9/DW-8 05/15/2.009 4 <043
\DB-10/DW-9 03/15/2010 2 <0.0049
IiDB-11/DW10 03/15/2010 2 <(.0054
\Fnyzmw-n 03/15/2010 2 <0.0062
DB-13/DW-12 03/15/2010 2 <0.0051
IDB-14DW-13 03/16/2010 T4 3.695
IDB-15/DW-14 03/16/2010 .2 <0.0041
{DB-16DW-15 03/16/2010 3 <0.0051
[DB-17/DW-16 03/16/2010 ‘. <0.0047 |
IIDB-14/DW-17 03/16/2010 4 <(.0049

NOTES:

1. mgkg = milligrams per kilogram ot paxts per mll
9, «<if=Not detested above anslytical method
3. Bold values indicate concentrations sbove Title 35

£ b e et oA ARG R e e Mt 28

ion (ppm)
detection limit
1AC Part 742 Tier 1 Seil Remediation Ooj¢ 2tives

u————TRTETE e St
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[36E73 Exhibit A

Lepal Description

CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

ORDHER NUMBER: 1401 008426056 D1
STRERT ADDRESS: 7300 8. CICERO AVE

CITY:; BURBANK COUNTY: CoOX
LEGAL DESCRIFTION:

THAT PART OF THE EAST 20 ACRES OF THE NCRTH 60 ACREY OF THE BAST EALF OF THE
FORTH EASY NUARTER OF BECTION 33, TOWNSHIF 38 NORTH, EANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPRL MF41DIBN, DESCRIBED A8 POLLOWS:.

EEGTNNING AT A 27 WT 50.0 FEET S80UTH OF THE NORTH LINE OF SATID NORTE FAST
QUARTRR AND 22B.57 ZAwP EAST OF THE WEST LINE DF SATD EAST 20 ACRRS; THENCE EAST
mnmsn.umwmormmmmm_MLmormmmmw
QMARTER TC A FOINT ilx.{ FEET WEET OF AND MEASURED KT RIGHT ANGLES TO THE ERST
LINE OF SAID NORTH EAST (APA"=R, BAYD POINT BRING TANGENT TO A CORVR CONCAVE TO
THE SOUTH WEST, FAVIRG A RLOIDR OF 50.0 FEET; THENCR SOUTH EASTERNY ALONG BATD
CURVE, A DISTARCE OF 78.54 FE(T, TC A POINT OF TAWGERCY TO SATD CURVE, BAID
POINT BEIRG £4.00 ?EETHESTOFMﬁM‘mDRTRIMMﬂnESmTEEMhMCFM
NORTH EAST QUARTER, THENCE BOUTH ATANT A LINE 64.0 FEET ¥EST OF ARD PARALLEL 7O
THE EAST LINE OF HATD KOHTH BEAST QUASTSR TO A LINE THAT I8 215.C FEET SOUTH OF
ANDPARMWITHMM‘MMOPBLESE{HHMM, THENCE WEST &N BATD
PARATLEL LINE 150.0 FER?, T0 A LINE THAT IS 228,37 FEET EAST OF AND PARALLEL
WITH THE WEST LIRR OF EAID EAST 20 ACRES; T4RICE RORTE ON IAST SATD PARALLEL
LINE TO THE POINT OF BRGINNING, IN COOK COUNTY, TLLINUIS.

LEQALD m m/os/10
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ILM@&EAI@JM IQ)QE)CRM AGENCY

1027 North Grand Avenue East, PO. Box 19276; Springfield, Ninots 627949276 » {217} 782-282%
James R. Thompson Center, 100 West Randolph, Suite 11-300, Chicago, Il 60601  (312) 814-6026

PAT QUINN, GOVERNOR

RECORDING REQUIREMENTS FOR
NO FURTHER REMEDIATION LETTERS

Introduction

The Tlliniois Environmental Protection Agency’s (Illinois EPA) Bureau of Land/Leaking
Underground Storage Tank Section issues a No Further Remediation (NFR) Letter afier a
demonstzation of compliance with Title XV1 of the Environmental Protection Act and applicable
regutations is made. The NFR Letter signifies that: (1) all statutory and regulatory corrective
action requiceraents applicable to the occurrence have been complied with. (2) all corrective
action concerniny, the remediation of the occurrence has been completed, and (3) no further
cotrective action cupcerning the occurrence is necessary s0 long as the site is used in accordance
with the terms and conditions of the NFR Letter.

Significance

When properly recorded, the NFR-Letter holds legal significance for ail applicable parties
outlined at Section 57.10(d) of the Environmental Protection Act. (See 415 ILCS 5/57.10(d).) If
not properly recorded, the Itiinois or Awill take steps to void the NFR Letter in accordance with
the regulations.

Duty to Record

The daty to record the NFR Letter is mandutory. You must submit the NFR Letter, with a
copy of any applicable institutional controls prepssed as part of a corrective action
completion report, to the Office of the Recorder o 202 Registrar of Titles of the county in
which the site is located within 45 days after receipt </ the NFR Letter. You must record the
NFR Letter and any attachments. The NFR Letter shall be filed in accordance with Illinois
law so that it forms a permanent part of the chain of title to =usure current and future
users of the property will be informed of the conditions and verms of approval including
level of remediation; land use limitations; and preventive, engineering, and institutional
controls. A certified or otherwise accurate and official copy of the N¥R Letter and any
attachments, as recorded, must be submitted to the Illinois EPA. Failure ‘o record the
NFR Letter in accordance with the regulations will make the NFR Letter voidable.

For More Information

Please refer to Tiered Approach to Corrective Action Objectives (TACO) Fact Sheet 3 available
from the Illinois EPA by calling 1-888-299-9533 or by accessing it on the Hilinois EPA Web site
at http:/f'www.epa.state.11.usfland/taco/3-no-further—remediation-letters.html.

Rockiord » 3307 N Main 3, Rockiord, 1L £1103 = (813) 9377760 Dres Plaines » 9511 W. Harrison 51, Des Plaines, Il 60016 = 1847] 204-4000
Eigin = 595 5. State. Egin, I 60123 » (B47) 608-3111 Peoria = 5415 N. University 51, Peoria, IL 61614 » [309) 693-5463
Bureau of Land — Peoria » 7620 N. University 5L, Peoria, IL 61614 = (309} 633-5462 Champaign « 2125 5. First 1., Champaign, IL 61820+ {217} 2765800
Coltmsvifle « 2009 Mall Streey, Collinsvifle, 1L 52234 » (618) 3463120 Marion » 2309 W. Main 5L, Suite 116, Markan, 1L 62055 « (618) 993-7200

Prnted an Recycled Paper

A . e e e s AT T 8IS S e
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ILLINMN.QIEOEA!IQA&L‘ bRg';QBI\M\GENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. BOX 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOS 62794-9276 * (217)782-3397
PAT QUINN, GOVERNOR JoHN J. Kim, INTERIM DIRECTOR

217/524-3300 CERTIFIED MAIL

JUN12 2012 W

Shell il Products US
Attention: John Robbins
1511 North Zcnvent 700-293
Bourbonnais, 'iinois 60914

Re:  LPC # 0310355014 -- Cook County
Burbank/ Shell Scivice Station #136873
7900 South Cicero Avenu:
Leaking UST Incident No. #56913M -- NFR Letter
1.eaking UST Technical File

Dear Mr. Robbins:

The Illinois Environmental Protection Agency {Ulinnis EPA) has reviewed the Corrective Action
Completion Report submitted for the above-referensed incident. This information was dated May 23,
2012 and was received by the Illinois EPA on May 24, 731 2. Citations in this letter are from the
Environmental Protection Act (Act), as amended by Pubiiz Act 92-0554 on June 24, 2002, and Public
Act 96-0908 on June 8, 2010, and 35 Itlinois Administrative Code (35 IL. Adm. Code).

The Corrective Action Completion Report and associated Licensed Professional Engineer Certification
submitted pursuant to Section 57.7(b)(5) of the Act and 35 TIl. Adm. Codz 734.135(d) indicate
corrective action for the above-referenced site was conducted in accordance with the Cotrective Action
Plan approved by the lllinois EPA. The Corrective Action Completion Report demonstrates that the
requirements of Section 57.7(b) of the Act have been satisfied.

Based upon the certification by David G. Tully, a Licensed Professional Engineer, 202 pursuant {o
Section 57.10 of the Act (415 ILCS 5/57.10), your request for a no further remediation deiermination
is granted under the conditions and termms specified in this letter.

[ssuance of this No Further Remediation Letter (Letter), based on the certification of the Licensed
Professional Engineer, signifies that: (1) all statutory and regulatory corrective action
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requirements applicable to the occurrence have been complied with; (2) all corrective action
concerning the remediation of the occurrence has been completed; and (3) no further corrective
action concerning the occurrence is necessary for the protection of human health, safety, and the
environment. Pursuant to Section 57.10(d) of the Act, this Letter shall apply in favor of the
following parties:

1. Shell Oil Products US, the owner or operator of the underground storage tank system(s)-
2. Any parent corporation or subsidiary of such owner or operator.
3. Any Lo-syner or co-operator, either by joint tenancy, right-of-survivorship, or any other

party sharing a legal relationship with the owner or operator to whom the Letter is issued.

4, Any holder ot 2 Leneficial interest of a land trust or inter vivos trust whether revocable or
irrevocable.

5. Any mortgagee or trustce ol a deed of trust of such owner or operator.

6. Any successor-in-interest of £ uch swner ot operator.

7. Any transferee of such owner of Op¢ fatcr whether the transfer was by sale, bankruptcy

proceeding, partition, dissolution of me:tiage, settlement or adjudication of any civil
action, charitable gift, or bequest.

8. Any heir or devisee of such owner or operator.

9. An owner of a parce! of real property to the extent tuat this Letter applies to the
occurrence on that parcel.

This Letter and all attachments, including but not limited to the Leaking {nderground Storage
Tank Environmental Notice, must be filed within 45 days of receiptas a sinzle instrument with
the Office of the Recorder or Registrar of Titles in the county in which the abrve-referenced site
is located. In addition, the Groundwater Ordinance (photocopy attached) must e filed as an
attachment of this Letter with the Office of the Recorder or Registrar of Titles of ihe applicable
county. This Letter shall not be effective until officially recorded by the Office of tne Recorder
or Registrar of Titles of the applicable county in accordance with Illinois law so it forms a
pertmanent part of the chain of title for the above-referenced property. Within_30 days of this
Letter being recorded, an accurate and official copy of this Letter, as recorded, shall be obtained
and submitted to the Tllinois EPA. For recording purposes, it is recommended that the Leaking
Underground Storage Tank Environmental Notice of this Letter be the first page of the
instrument filed.
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CONDITIONS AND TERMS OF APPROVAL

LEVEL OF REMEDIATION AND LAND USE LIMITATIONS

1. The remediation objectives for the above-referenced site, more particularly described in
the Leaking Underground Storage Tank Environmental Notice of this Letter, were
established in accordance with the requirements of the Tiered Approach to Corrective
Action Objectives (35 11l. Adm. Code 742) rules.

2. Ag'a vesult of the release from the underground storage tank system(s) associated with the
above-reivrenced incident, the above-referenced site, more particularly described in the
attached 1.caking Underground Storage Tank Environmental Notice of this Letter, shall
not be used 30t 2manner inconsistent with the following land use limitation: There are no
land use limitat'cus.

It has been demonstraied that the groundwater under the site meets Class 1 (General
Resource) groundwater \riteria rather than Class | (Potable Resource) groundwater.
Groundwater classifications a‘e defined at 35 Ill. Adm. Code 620.Subpart B.

3. The Jand use limitation specified (n this Letter may be revised if.

a. Further investigation or remedizi a:tion has been conducted that documents the
attainment of objectives appropria‘e for the new land use; and

b. A new No Further Remediation Letter 15 sktained and recorded in accordance
with Title XVII of the Act and regulations acopizd thereunder.

PREVENTIVE, ENGINEERING, AND INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS

4. Preventive:  None.
Engineering: None.

Institutional: This Letter shall be recorded as a permanent part of the chain »f£ title for
the above-referenced site, more particularly described in the attached
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Environmental Notice of this Letter.

Highway Authority Agreement

Tllinois Department of Transportation agrees, through the use of 2
Highway Authority Agreement, to allow contaminated groundwater and/or
soil to remain beneath its highway right-of-way adjacent to the site located
at 7900 South Cicero Avenue, Burbank, Tllinois. Specifically, as shown
on the attached map, contamination will remain in the right-of-way for
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79" Street and Cicero Avenue as indicated in the Highway Authority
Agreement #1353. The Highway Authonty agrees to: (a) prohibit the use
of groundwater under the highway right-of-way that is contaminated -
above Tier | groundwater remediation objectives as a potable or other
domestic supply of water. and (b) limit access to soil contamination under
the highway right-of-way that is contaminated above residential Tier 1 soil
remediation objectives. A copy of the Highway Authority Agreement can
be obtained through a written request under the Freedom of Information
Act (5 ILCS 140) to the Bureau of Land, FOIA Uit as detailed elsewhere
in this letter. Questions regarding the Highway Authority Agreement
should be directed to:

[llinois Department of Transportation
Region One Engineer

Ati- district One Environmental Studies Unit
201 West Center Court

S -haumburg, Illinais 60196

Groundwater Usg Ordinance

Ordinance 32-11-.0 adopted by the city of Burbank effectively prohibits
the installation of polable water supply wells (and the use of such wells)
and is an acceptable insitiijonal control under the following conditions:

a. The current owner or guceessor-in-interest of this site who relies on
this ordinance as an instit? tignal contro! shall:

i Monitor activities of the xnit of local government relative
{0 variance trequests or changes jn the ordinance relative to
the use of potable groundwatei at this remediation site; and

il Notify the Itlinois EPA of any approyed yariance requests
or ordinance changes within 30 days aBeribe date such
action has been approved.

b. Each affected property owner, potentially affected property owner
(as identified through contaminant modeling). and the city of
Burbank must receive written notification fram the owner ot
operator desiring to use the ordinance as an institutional control
that groundwater remediation objectives have been approved by
the Tllinois EPA. Written proof of this notification shall be
submitted to the Hlinois EPA in accordance with 35 11, Adm. Code
742.1015(b) and (¢} within 45 days from the date this Letter is
recorded. The notification shall include:
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1217439075 Page: 21 of 23

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Page 5

1. The name and address of the unit of local government;

ii. The citation of the ordinance used as an institutional
control in this Letter;

iii. A description of the property being sent notice by adequate
legal description or by reference to & plat showing the
boundaries;

iv. A statement that the ordinance restricting the groundwater
use was used by the lllinois EPA in reviewing a request for
groundwater remediation objectives;

v A statement as to the nature of the release and response
action with the name, address, and Illinois EPA inventory
identification number; and

vi. (A tstement as to where more information may be obtained
tegurding the ordinance.

The following activities shall be grounds for voidance of the ordinance as

an institutional control and this Letter:

a. Modification of the referencd ordinance to allow potable uses of
groundwater.

b. Approval of a site-specific reques, sioh.as a variance, to allow use
of groundwater at the site.

C. Violation of the terms of a recorded institutiouai control.

5. Failure to establish, operate, and maintain controls in full compliance with the Act,

applicable regulations, and the approved corrective action plan, if applicatle.may result

in voidance of this Letter.

OTHER TERMS

6. Any contaminated soil and/or groundwater removed or excavated from, or disturbed at,
the above-referenced site, more particularly described in the Leaking Underground
Storage Tank Environmental Notice of this Letter, must be handled in accordance with all
applicable laws and regulations under 35 1ll. Adm. Code Subtitle G.
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Further information regarding the above-referenced site can be obtained through a written
request under the Freedom of Information Act (5 ILCS 140} to:

[llinois Environmental Protection Agency
Attention: Freedom of Information Act Officer
Bureau of Land - #24

1021 North Grand Avenue East

Post Office Box 19276

Springfield, IL 62794-9276

Pursiz:it io 35 11l Adm. Code 734.720, should the Illinois EPA seek to void this Letter,
the Illino’s LPA shall provide Notice of Voidance to the owner or aperator of the leaking
underground si¢rage tank system(s) associated with the above-referenced incident and the
current title holder of the real estate on which the tanks were located, at their last known
addresses. The ncfick shall specify the cause for the voidance, explain the provisions for
appeal, and describe the fzcts in support of the voidance. Specific acts or omissions that
may result in the voidar.ce of this Letter include, but shall not be limited to:

a. Any violation of instivt.puial controls or industrial/commercial land use
restrictions;

b. The failure to operate and mainfaii preventive or engineering controls or to
comply with any applicable grouridwter monitoring plan;

c. The disturbance or removal of contarinition that has been left in-place in

accordance with the Corrective Action P'2ii or Completion Report;

d. The failure to comply with the recording requiczmants for the Letter;
e. Obtaining the Letter by fraud or misrepresentation; ot
f. Subsequent discovery of contaminants, not identified as par{ of the invesiigative

or remedial activities upon which the issuance of the Letter was Lased, that pose a
threat to human health or the environment.

Submit an accurate and official copy of this Letter, as recorded, to:

[ilinois Environmental Protection Agency
Bureau of Land - #24

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Section
1021 North Grand Avenue East

Post Office Box 19276

Springfield, 1L 62794-9276
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If you have any questions or need further assistance, please contact the llinois EPA project
manager, Donna Wallace, at 217/ 524-1283.

Sincerely.

Thomas A. Henninger

Unit Manager

Leaking Undcrground Storage Tank Section

Division of Reniediation Management
Bureau of Lana

TAH:DW:dw\

Attachments: Leaking Undcrgronnd Storage Tank Fnvironmental Notice
Groundwater Orlinance #32-11-10
Legal Description
Base map indicating Fighway Authority Agreement area.

c Groundwater & Environmental Services
BOL File
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